

No. 20-28

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

TIMOTHY D. LAURENT, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES, THE AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL, AND THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JAMES O. FLECKNER
ALISON V. DOUGLASS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

JAIME A. SANTOS
Counsel of Record
BRIAN T. BURGESS
BENJAMIN HAYES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

August 17, 2020

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
EMILY J. KENNEDY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

JANET M. JACOBSON
AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL
1501 M Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue, SW
Suite 500
Washington D.C. 20024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Second Circuit’s mixing-and- matching of authorized remedies to create a new, unauthorized remedy creates a cloud of uncertainty for plan sponsors.	6
II. The Second Circuit’s expansion of the equitable relief available under ERISA exacerbates the confusion its decision creates.	11
III. The decision below undermines the purpose and structure of ERISA’s remedial scheme.	16
IV. The Second Circuit’s decision will have harmful effects nationwide.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	6
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	17
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	7, 8, 12, 13, 17, 20
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 15
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	9
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Brown</i> , 439 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>Flynn v. Commissioner</i> , 269 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	2, 6, 14, 15, 18
<i>Hearne v. Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 87 U.S. 488 (1874).....	13

<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013)	7, 17
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	19
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	14
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	6
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	2, 19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	2, 3, 7, 8, 10, 16, 18
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	2
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	17
<i>Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	7
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	8

<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	2
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	2, 9
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	6
Statutes:	
7 U.S.C. § 6998(d).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2346(b)(2)	15
21 U.S.C. § 882(c)(1).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 6015(e)(1).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 7476	20
29 U.S.C. Chapter 18	10
29 U.S.C. § 633a(c)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	3, 4, 7, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)	8, 9, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	7, 9, 11, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	8, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B)	8, 12, 14, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....	22
30 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	16

33 U.S.C. § 1515(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300bb-7	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 3612(g)(3).....	16
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109- 280, 120 Stat. 780, § 701(a)(2).....	9
Treatises:	
66 Am. Jur. 2d Reformation of Instruments § 1	12, 13
30A C.J.S. Equity § 2	18
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Dobbs Law of Remedies</i> § 2.3(4) (2d ed. 1993).....	18
James W. Eaton, <i>Handbook of Equity</i> <i>Jurisprudence</i> § 312 (1901).....	13
R. Francis, <i>Maxims of Equity</i> (1st Am. ed. 1823)	17
Elias Merwin, <i>The Principles of Equity and</i> <i>Equity Pleading</i> ¶ 477 (H.C. Merwin, ed., 1895)	12
Other Authorities:	
29 C.F.R. Chapter XXV	10
<i>ERISA Litigation Report</i> , Lex Machina (May 2019).....	22

IRS Notice 96-8, 1996 WL 17901 (Feb. 5,
1996) 8
